filed  electronically in docket office on 10/14/09

IN THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE: _ }
)
Petition of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, ) DOCKET NO. 09-00104

Inc. for Approval of Service Schedule No. )
317 and Related Energy Efficiency )
Programs : )

ADDENDUM TO THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION REQUESTING PERMISSION TO ISSUE MORE THAN FORTY
DISCOVERY REQUESTS TO PIEDMONT

The Consumer Advocate and Protection Division (“Consumer Advocate™) herein submits
this addendum to the Memorandum in Support of Motion Requesting Permission to Issue &ore
than Forty Discovery Requests (“Memorandum™) to Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
(“Piedmont” or “Company”). Inadvertently, the Consumer Advocate failed to attach to the
Memorandum the October 2, 2008 report of the North Carolina Utilities Commission addressing
Piedmont’s decoupling mechanism in North Carolina, which was referenced in footnote 1 of the

Memorandum. Attached is the referenced report.

Respectfully Submitted,

e .
Yy

RYAN I.. MCGEHEE, BPR #025559
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

Consumer Advocate and Protection Division
P.0O. Box 20207

Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Telephone: (615) 532-5512

Fax: (615) 532-2910



AA01009
Text Box
filed electronically in docket office on 10/14/09


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Memorandum was served

via U.S. Mail or electronic mail upon:

Jane Lewis-Raymond

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
P.0O. Box 33068

Charlotte, NC 28233

R. Dale Grimes

Bass, Berry & Sims PLC

315 Deaderick Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37238-3001

James H. Jefferies IV

Moore & Van Allen PLLC

100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700
Charlotte, NC 28202-4003

This the / % day of October, 2009. 7

Ryan L. McGehee
Assistant Attorney General



Exhibit 5

8 - FILED

OCT 02 2008

Shale ol Norlly Caroliva o
Hiilifies Commission

4325 Mall Service Conter
Raleigh, NG 278804325
COMMISSICNERS

LORINZO L JOYNER
HOWARD N, LEE
WILLIAM 7. CULPERPER, 11l

COMMISSIDNERS
FOWARD 8. FINLEY, JR,, Chalrman
ROBERT V. OWENS, JR.
BAM J_ERVIN, IV

Qctober 2, 2008

Senator David W. Hoyle, Co-Chair

Reprassntative Drew Paschal Saunders, Co-Chair
Joint Legisfaiive Utility Review Commitles

State Legisiative Building,,

Raleigh, North Caroling 27611

Dgar Senator Hoyle and Representative Saunders;

Pursuant o the requirement of Secion 2 of Session Law 2007-227, the North Cardlina
Utilitles Coromission {Commission) hereby submits for your considerstion the Report of the North
Camline Utiitles Commission o the Joint Legisiafive Ulility Review Commitiee Regarding
Customer Usage Tracking Rate Adjusfment Mechanisms for Nefural Gas Local Distribution

Companies.

Bection 2 requires hat the Commission mport on orders Issued pursuant tn G.S. 62-133.7
&nd the results obtained under those orders, as well as results obiained from the customer usage
tracking component of the Cornmdssion’s order issued in Docket No. G-8, Sub 488, As mandated
by Secfion 2, the Commission's Report covers the perind beginning July 18, 2007, the sifective
date of Session Law 2007-227, and ending Juna 1, 2008,

Respectfully submitted,
1

Edwards F‘lnfay, Jr ANLK )/

ESFwrg

cc:  Benater Charles W. Albertson
Senator Stan W. Blngham
Senator Gharlle Smith Dannelly
Senator R. C. Scles, Jr
Representative Harold J. Brubaker
Representative Angela R. Bryant -
Reprosentative Dals R, Folwsf]
Representative Mary Price Taylor Harrlson

43 Marth, Sallsbuty Stresl « Raielgh, Mocth Ceraling 27603
Telephone No: (318) 7334249
Feosimile No: (919) 733-7300
W Acus.net



Exhibit 5

THE CUSTOMER USAGE TRACKING RATE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISMS
FOR NATURAL GAS LOCAL DISTRIBUTION CONMPANIES

A Report to the
Joint Legislative Utility Review Committoe

On July 18, 2007, Session Law 2007-227, An Ast Authorizing Customer Usage
Tracking Rate Adjustment Mechanisms for Natural Gas Local Distribution Company
Rates, was signed into law, adding G.8. 82-133.7 to the General Statutes. This
iegislation clarifies that rate adjustments basad on customer usage are allowed for
natural gas local distribution companies (LDCs).

In Section 2, Sesslon Law 2007-227 requires the North Carolina Utilities
Gommission (Cornmission) to report to the Joint Legislative Utllity Review Committee
{JLURC) on orders issued pursuant 1o 6.8, 82-133.7 and the results of those orders, as
well as the results obfained from the customer usage fracking component of the
Commission's erder in Docket No, G-9, Sub 488, Fhis report is respectiully submitted in

response to those requirements.

Background

Traditionally, the rates set by the Commission {o be charged by natural gas LDCs

have included both & set monthly charge' and a rate per themm of natural gas

: consumed. The “per therm” or “volumelric” rates established in a general rate case
1 consist of an estinate of the commadity cost of natural gas (called the "Benchmark
Comimodity Gas Cost® or “BCGC") and a certaln margin per therm.? In order to set the
margin per therm, the Commission must assign a total doflar margin to be collected in
the volumeiric portion of each rate schedule, and then estimate an annual sales volume
for that rate schedule. Dividing the total dollar margin by the estimated sales volume
yields an amount of margin per therm. The Commission estimates sales volumes by
looking at the volumes actually sold in a “test year” petied for each rate schedule,
Thase volumas are then adjusted for normal weather. The annual volume of natural
gas sold by an LDC Is very sensitive to weather. The purpose of the adjustment for
normal weather is to allow the Commission o develop and prescribe a lavel of rates that
will afflow the LDT a reasonable opporfunity to recover its total cost of service based

1 This flat-rate monthly charge alfows the LDG o recover a portion, but not all, of the fixed costs it Incurs
in providing natural gas distribution service. Ag the term *fixed” implies, the costs recoverad through this
sharge are not a function of, ahd do nat vary with, customer Usage. However, it fs impertant to note that
the L.DCs recovery of that portion of its fixed costs that are not Included In this flat-rate mealbly charge Is
a fursetion of, and does vary with, custorner usage (Le., the number of therms consumed menthiy), as
such tesidual fixed costs, which are significant, are included In the development of the per therm charge
that applies to aach and every them of natural gas cohsumed In any given billing period.

? Tha term *margin® as used In this context Is the total costs expected to bo Incurred by the LDC I
providing natural gas distribution service jusst {1) that portion of the Fxed tosts fo be recoverad through
the fat-rate monthly charge, as discussed In Footnote No. 1 above, and (2) the estimated commodity cost

of hatural gas.



Exhibit 5

upon weather conditions that the LDC can reasonably be expected to encounter into the
reasonably foraseeable future. :

Traditionaily, once rates were setf, the natural gas LDC was at risk for margin
undercolloctions and the customers were at risk for margin overcellections depending
upon whether actual weather tumed out to be warmer or colder than nomal. in a
general rate case held in 1891, Piedmont Natural Gas Company, inc. {(Piedmont)
requestad and was aflowsd @ Weather Nommalization Adjustment (WNA). Prior to 1881,
once tha volumnetric rates were set, Pledmont would under-collect its total dollar margin
in warmer-than-normal weather and over-collect ifs total dollar margin in celder-than-
normal weather, The WNA trued up margin recovery for each heatsensitive customer
each month, resulting in a surcharge to the bill if the weather was warmer than normal
and a credit if the weather was colder than normal. Note that the WNA applied only to
the margin per therm, and the cost of the commodity (the BCGC) was not affected by

the VWWNA.

The WNA stilf lsft the L.DC at risk for undercollection of its total margin if there
was a dacline in average annual customer usage by customer class unrelated lo
weather that resulted In actual sales volumes that were jower than the normalized test-
year sales volumes, assuming the number of customers served remained: constant.
Arguably, the WNA also left the customer at risk for overcollections by the LDC in the
gvent that the average annual usage by customer by rate schedule increased for
reascns unrelated to weather. A reduction in average annual usage per customer could
result from the installation of more efficient equipment, betfter insulation, and aclive
conservation efforts, Increased consumption could result from the installation of more
gas-fired appliances or & relaxation in conservation efforts. Under the tradifional rate-
making methadology, the LDC had an economic interest in increasing natural gas
consurmplion per customer hetween rates cases and, arguably, had a disincentive for
promoting conservation and energy efficlency during such intervals. Nationwide, the
concern that traditional rate structures and rete design principles creats a disincentive to
LDC efforts o promote conservation and energy efficiency has led to proposals to
“dacouple” the LDC's sales volumes from the racovery of its total margin.

In Piedmont's last general rate case, Docket No, G-9, Sub 498, the Commission
approved a Customer Utilization Tracker {CUT). This decision was embodied in an
Order Agproving Partial Rate Intrease and Requiring Conservation Infllative lssued on
November 3, 2006, The CUT was a decoupling mechanism designed to allow the
Company to track and tue up varlations [n average customer usage from lavels
approved in that rate case. The CUT applied to certain residential, small general
servics, and medium general service rates schedules. Since the CUT trues up all
vangtions in average customer usage, a separate true-up for variations in weathar was
no longer needed, and Pledmont's WNA was terminated.

In Docket Mo. G-8, Sub 499, Piedmont proposead to spend $250,000 per year of

shareholder money on conservation programs. In its November 3, 2006 order, the
Commission ordered Piedmont fo contribute $500,000 per year toward conservation

2




Exhibit 5

programs and to work with the Attorney Genaral and the Public Staff to develop
appropriate and effective conservation programa to be submitted to the Commission for
approvel and annual review. While the Public Staff joined in a Stipulation that accepted
tha CUT, the Office of the Attorney General filed an appeal. The Attorney General
argued that such a tracker was bayand the scope of the adjustiments that North Carolina
law authorized outside of a general rate case. In a July 18, 2006 seltlement with the
Attormney General, Pledmont agreed to contribute up to $750,000 per year in additional
conservation spending for a period of three years, as well as fo accept up to a $750,000
per year reduction In CUT collections from ratepayers.

As stated above, on July 18, 2007, Session Law 2007-227 was sighed into faw,
adding G.5. 62-133.7 o the General Statutes and clarifying that customer usage
trackers are allowed. Also, as stated sbove, Section 2 of Session Law 2007-227
requires the Commission to report fo the JLURC on orders issued pursuant to
6.5, 62-133.7 and the results of thuse orders, as well as the resulis obtained from the
customer usage tracking component of the Commission's order in Docket No. G-9,
Sub 489, Such matters are addressed below.

Qrders lssued Pursuant to ©.5. 62-133.7

No orders were Issued pursuant to G.§. §2-133.7 from the effective date of -
Session Law 2007-227 to June 1, 2008, which Is the period covered by this report.
However, applications for general rate cases were filed by both Piedmont and Public
Bervice Company of North Carolina, Inc, (PSNC), proposing customer usage rate
tracking adjustments,

] The Commission's November 3, 2005 order in Docket No. G-8, Sub 499
established a customer usage rate tracking adjustment, the CUT, for Piedmont as an
experimental, three-year program, The GUT is set to expire on November 1, 2608, On
March 31, 2008, Piedmont filed an application for a general rete increase in
Bocket No, G-, Sub 550. Pledmont’s epplivation included a proposal to continue and
make permanent its three-year experimentai iracker, re-named tha Margin Decoupimg
Mecharism.

On March 31, 2008, PSNC filed an application for a general rate increase in
Docket No. G-5, 8ub 495. PSNC's application Included a Customsr Usage Tracker or
CUT. PSNC's proposed CUT Is essentially tha same mechanism as that which was
approved for Pledmont in Docket No. G-8, Sub 488. A stipulation was reached in
Docket No. G-5, Sub 485 between PSNGC, the Public -Staff, and the Carolina Utility
Custormers Association, Inc. (CUCA).  Texican Horizon Energy Marketing, LLGC

. {Texican) took no pasition regarding the stipulation. The Attornay General did not Joln in
the stipulation and cross-examined PSNC withesses at the hearing held on
August 28, 2008. Briefs and proposed orders are due to be filed with the Commission
in this docket on or before Octoher 6, 2008, The Commission will cohsider the record
and issue a decision shortly thereafter.



These general rate tases wilt be decided in the near future, and the Commission
will report on them as directed by the JLURC.

Resuits Obtained from the Customer Usage Tracking Component
of the Commission's Order ssued in Docket No, G-9, Sub 499

Piedmont's CUT as approved by the Commission in Docket No. G-9, Sub 469
was designed to allow the Company to track and true up variations in average customer
usage from levels appraved in that rate case. The CUT applies to certain residential,
small general service, and medium general service rates schedules.

Every month, a CUT adustment is calculated for each rate schedule and placed
in a CUT deferred account. Inferest is acchued on the balkance. Every six months, in
November and Aptl, a rate increment or decrement - as may be the case — is
calculated and put into effect for the purpose of recovesing the then-existing balancs in
the CUT deferred account over the next twelve ronths, An increment is caleulated if
there is a balance owed to Piedmont, a decrement if there is a balance owed to the

customers.

Piedmant has been filing monthly reports with the Commission since its CUT was
approved in November 2005. These reports Include -~ for each rate schedule — the
monthly GUT adjustment, the amount colfected or retumed by the increment or
decrament In place, the balance of the CUT deferred ascount, and the interest on the

balance for the month.

In the elaven months ending May 31, 2008 ({roughly, the period from the passage
of HB 1088 on July 18, 2007, to Juns 1, 2008}, Piedmont's CUT adjustments totaled
334 827,783 from all classes of customers subject to the CUT. Actual amounts
collected through increments In rates totaled $29,528,475. The CUT deferred account
at the end of May 2008 fotaled $41,389,241 owed to Piedmont by the customers. Table
A below presents the eleven-month total resulis by customer class,

Exhibit 5

Tahle A
Small Medium
Residential General Service | Seneral Service Total
CUT Adjustments | g0 9pg 375 $8,688,505 $829,813 $34,827,793
Increments

JiDecrements) | P2 071,588 $7,230,952 $526,927 $20,529,475

interest $2.054,716 $653.501 $60,706 $2,768,513
Ending Deferred

Endng Deferred | s30.278785 | 310,018,246 81,002,230 $41,389 241




Exhibit 5

Since the CUT was implemented beginning November 1, 2005, Fiedmont's CUT-
related rate adjusiments have totaled $81,934,777 for all classes of customers subjsct
o the CLIT. Actual amounts collectsd through incrameants In rates totaled $54,346,447.
The CUT deferred account at the end of May 2008 folaled $413,389,241 owed to
Pladmont by customers. Interest of $6,203,508 was accumulaied. Table B below
shows the totals by customer class since Piedmont’s CUT was implementad 1o May 31,

2008, by customer class.

Table B
Small Medium
Residsntial General Service | General Service Total

CUT Adustments | 367,633,714 1 322,313,873 $1,887,000 $91,934,777
Increments

/(Decrements) $40,630,758 $12,785,348 $950,341 $54,346,447
Interest $4,650,385 $1,428,053 $126,070 $6,208,508
Ending Defarrad )

Account Balance | To0,278765 |  $10,018,245 $1002,230 | $41,389,241

The total CUT adjustments, for both the eleven-month peried ending
May 31, 2008, and for the full time the CUT has been In effect, are both farge debit
amounts (amounis owed to Pledmont by the customers), However, thare were a
significart number of months for all three customer classes in which the CUT
adjustment for that particular month vieldsd some generally smaller credit amounts
{amouints due to the custorers from Piedmont).

in considering the results obtained by Pledmont’s CUT, there are several factors
to consider in addition to the raw numbers. Thess Include the impact of the weather,
the price of natural gas, and the timing of general rate cases.

in Pledmont's pending rate case, Docket Na. 3-8, Sub 580, evidence was
presented that a gignificant percentage of the CUT adjustments — approximately haff --
were weather-related and, therefore, would have been covered by the WNA, Atternay
General Cross Examination Exhibit No. 5 showed that, for the first full year Pledmont's
CUT was In effect (November 1, 2005 - Oclober 31, 2008), 38% of the CUT
adjustments (of $28,132,293) were weather-related. For the second year
{November 1, 2006 — October 31, 2007), 57% of the CUT adjustments (of $20,921,669)
were weather-related. And, for the peried from Novemnber 1, 2007 to date, 48% of the
CUT adjustrments {of $32,425 242) were weather-related,

The decrease in average customer conatmption since the implementation of the
CUT — particutarly among residential customers — has besn siriking. In pre-filed
testimony in Piedmont's pending rate cass, Docket No. G-9, Sub 550, Pledmont witness
Carpenter testifled that the average resldential customers annual consumption declined
12,0%, that Is, from 71.8 dekatherms per year in the 2005 rate case o 3.2 dekatherms

5




per year inthe 2008 rate case. He further testified that the average small general
service customers annual consumption daclined 6.3%, that is, from 375.5 dekatherms
in the 2005 rate case to 351.7 dekatherms in the 2008 rate case, and the average
medium general service customer's annual consumption declined 0.3%, that is, from
10,398.5 dekatherms in the 2005 rafe case fo 10,383.8 dekatherms in the 2008 mte

case.

In eddition to the warmer-than-normai weather, conservation due to high gas
prices played a significant role in these decreases. Between the time that Piedmant
filed is application for a general rate increase in Docket No. G-9, Sub 4989, in which the
CUT was proposed, and the time that the crder was fssued In that docket, Hurricanes
Katrina and Rita struck the Gulf of Mexico. Those storms disrupted a significant amount
of natural gas supply and resulted in an exireme Increase In the wholesale price of
natural gas. In the summer of 2003, the monthly average natural gas wholesale price at
the Henry Hub in Louisiana was as low as $7 per dekatherm in June. After the
hurricanes, the price increased to over $13 par dekathemm in October 2005, sfipped to
$10 par dekatherm in November 2005, and then exceeded $13 per dekatherm again in
December 2005, The December 2005 average Henry Hub price was almost double
what the average price had been in Decomber 2004,

Pledmont respondad fo the increase in wholesale natural ges prices by
increasing the Benchmark Commeodity Gas Cost embedded in its volumelric sales rates
to $11.00 per dekatherm beginning October 1, 2005, and Increasing the BOGC to
$13.00 per dekatherm beginning Novembar 1, 2005. in comparison, Pledmont’s
embedded BCGC had been only $6.25 per dekathern in October 2004, and $6.75 per
dekatherm in November 2004. Obviously, the wholesale price run-up in the falf of 2005
prompted aggressive conservation measures by heat-sensitive residential and

commercial ratepayers.

Without & CUT, the remedy avallable to an LDC If average annual customer
usage tdrops and the LDC Is undertecovering margin is to file a new general rate case.
In doing 80, the test year sales volumes per customer would decreasa and that would
{end to cause rates to increase.

The total Impact of the CUT over the period in which it has been in effect is to
increase the amount that will uitimately be collected from customers by about 4%. With
interast, an additional $99.1 million has been accrued so far, and $54.3 millicn has
actuaily been collected through Increments in rates. However, approximately half of the
CUT adjustments would have been collected by the WNA that Piedmont had In place
before approval of the CUT. And, with the drastic decrease In average customer
consumption, Pledmont would have had the option of coming [n for another general rate
inorease if the CUT had not been in effect.

Piedmont's CUT was infroduced at an extraardinary time. It I3 reasonable to

assume that the 12.0% reduction in average annuat residential consumption from the
2005 rate case to the current rate case 8 not a susiainable rate of decrease. In fact,

8

Exhibit 5




Exhibit &

the 6.3% reduction in average annual small general service consumption. is probably not
indleative of what can be-expectad in the way of savings from narmal conservation and
efficiency improvements in that customer class,

Piedmont's fatest general rate Increase application, Docket No. G-8, Sub 550, is
currently pending before the Commission and & would be inappropriate for the
_Commission to comment on how that case will be desided. However, it is reasonable to
assume that whatever rates are adopted will be calsulated using weather-normalized
volumes that reflect dramatically lower average annual customer consumption than was
used'in the 2005 rate case. For that reason, if Pledmont's CUT mechanism {renamed
the Margin Decoupling Mechanism) Is renewed, it would be reasonable to expect a less-
dramatic impact over the next three-year pariod.

A stipulation in Docket No. G-9, Sub 550 was reached between Piedmont, the
Public Staff, CUCA, the United States Depariment of Defense and Texican. The
Attorney Generat did not join in the stipulation and cross-examined Piedmont witnessas
at the hearing hall on Septembser 9, 2008. Brisfs and proposed orders are due to be
filed with the Commission in this docket on or before October 2, 2008. The Commisslon
will consider the record and issue a decision sharlly thereafter.





